

ITEM NO.1610

COURT NO.3

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 2937/2019

RESHMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MOHAMMAD FARAZ

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.190233/2019-EX-PARTE STAY and IA
No.190234/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 190233/2019 - EX-PARTE STAY
IA No. 190234/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 18-04-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ashish Kumar Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Y. Lokesh, Adv.
Mr. V. Sibi Kargil, Adv.
Mr. V. Kandha Prabhu, Adv.
Mr. Arun Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anubhav Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Abhisar Thakral, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Surya Narayan Patro, Adv.
Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Irshad Ahmad, AOR
Kunwar Arish Ali, Adv.
Mushfique Raja, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel appearing for Petitioner and the learned counsel appearing for Respondent. There are three proceedings pending between the parties. The parties are relatively young and they have a small kid. Therefore, in deference to the suggestion made by the Court, both the learned counsel agreed that the dispute may be referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Center.

Accordingly, I direct the parties to appear before the co-ordinator of the Supreme Court Mediation Center at 10:30 AM on 22nd April, 2022. The first meeting will be through video conference. The co-ordinator shall provide link of the meeting in advance to both the parties.

I direct the respondent- husband to pay a sum of Rs. 15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand Only) to the petitioner within a period of two weeks towards the expenditure which may be incurred by the petitioner for traveling to Delhi to attend the mediation meetings.

List the petition on 13th May, 2022 to enable the Mediation Center to submit a report.

(SNEHA)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(VIDYA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (NSH)